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DEC I SION 

INTING, J.: 

On appeal I is the Decision2 dated February 19, 2019 of the CoUii 
of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 01701 -MIN. In the assailed 
Decision, the CA affirmed the Judgment3 dated May 26, 2017 of Branch 
32, Regional Trial Court (RTC), Lupon, Davao Oriental in Criminal 
Case Nos. 1908-15 and 1909-15 finding Michael Gregorio Yutig 
(accused-appellant) guilty beyond reasonable doubt of Illegal Sale and 
Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs in violation of Sections 5 and 11, 
respectively, of Atiicle II of Republic Act No. (RA) 9165.4 

The Antecedents 

In two (2) separate Informations, accused-appellant was charged 
with Illegal Sale and Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs, the 
accusatory p01iions of which read: 

1 See Notice of Appea l dated March 15, 2019, rollu. p. 20. 
Id at 4- I 9 ; penned by Associate Justice Loida S. Posadas-Kahulugan wi th Associate Justices Tita 
Mari lyn Payoyo-Villordon and Evalyn M. Arellano-Morales, concurring. 

J CA ro/!o, pp. 50-66; penned by Pres iding Judge Emilio G. Dayanghirang Ill. 
' Entitled, " Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002,'' approved on June 7, 2002 . 
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Criminal Case No. 1908-1 5 

That on or about October 11 , 201 5, in Lupon Davao Oriental, 
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of thi s Honorable Court, the 
above-mentioned accused, without being authorized by law, willfully, 
unlawfull y and consciously sold and delivered to PO2 LEO 
MICHAEL T. SAPALICIO, a poseur-buyer, one (1) sachet of shabu 
weighing 0.0905 gram which is a dangerous drug and in the 
commission of the above crime, accused [was] found positive for use 
of the aforementioned dangerous drug which is herein alleged as a 
qualifying aggravating circumstance. 

CONTRARY TO LAW.5 

Criminal Case No. 1909-1 5 

That on or about October 11 , 2015[,] in Lupon Davao 
Oriental, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable 
Court, the above-mentioned accused, without heing authorized by 
law, wi llfull y, unlawfully and consciously had i11 h is possession and 
control two (2) pieces of heat-sealed transparent plastic sachets of 
methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu with a total weight of 
0.0880 gram and that in the commission of the 8bove crime, accused 
[was] found positive for use of the aforementioned dangerous drug 
which is herein alleged as a qualifying aggravating circumstance. 

CONTRARY TO LAW.6 

When arraigned, accused-appellant pleaded "not guilty" to both 
charges. Trial on the merits ensued.7 

Version of the Prosecution 

At around 6:30 p.m. on October 11 , 2015, a confidential informant (CI) 
arrived at the Lupon Municipal Police Station in Davao Oriental and infonned 
Police Officer II Leo Michael Sapalicio (P02 Sapalicio) that accused­
appellant was engaged in illegal drug trade. Consequently, the Chief of Police, 
Police Senior Inspector Mario Veraque Galendez, formed a team for the 
conduct of a buy-bust against accused-appellant. He designated P02 Sapalicio 
as poseur-buyer and P02 Rolly Conat (P02 Conat) as backup.8 

At about 8:30 µ.m. of even date, P02 Sapalicio, P02 Conat and the CI 

' Rollo, p. 5. 
,, /cl. 
7 Id at 6. 
X Id. 
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proceeded to the target area located at Palma Gil St., Lupon, Davao Oriental. 
When they arrived in the area, the CJ sent a message to accused-appellant, 
who, in tum, replied that he was on his way. PO2 Conat positioned himself in 
a way that he would not be easily seen. After sometime, accused-appellant 
atTived on board a motorcycle. The CI introduced PO2 SapaJicio and told 
ac-::used-appellant that PO2 Sapalicio would buy P500.00 worth of shabu 
from him. Accused-appellant pulled out from a "Mentos" candy container a 
sachet containing a substance suspected to be shabu and gave it to PO2 
Sapalicio. Thereafter, the latter gave accused-appel.lant the !>500.00 marked 
rnoney.9 

After the sale was completed, PO2 Sapalicio walked away and turned 
on his mobile phone, the pre-arranged signal that the transaction was 
completed. Seeing the signal, PO2 Conat walked towards accused-appellant. 
In the like manner, PO2 Sapalicio walked back towards accused-appellant. In 
front of Maryknoll High School, the police officers arrested accused­
appellant.10 

The buy-bust team then called Barangay Captain Florentino Maquilan 
III (Brgy. Capt. Maquilan) and media representative Richard Enero (Enero ). 
When Maquilan and Enero arrived after around five to ten minutes, PO2 
Sapaiicio frisked accused-appellant and found in his right pocket the 
"Mentos" candy holder which contained two other sachets of suspected shabu 
and the f->500.00 marked money, among other items. 11 

At the place of accused-appellant's arrest, PO2 Sapalicio J'narked the 
sachet subject of the sale and the items confiscated from accused-appellant 
with "LMS 1," "LMS2," and "LMS3," respectively. PO2 Sapalicio also 
conducted an inventory of the seized items and took pictures of them in the 
presence of accused-appellant as well as witnesses, Brgy. Capt. Maquilan and 
Enero. The witnesses signed the inventory sheet but accused-appellant refused 
to do so. Afterwards, the buy-bust team brought accused-appellant to the 
police station. 12 

PO2 Sapalici8 had sole custody of the seized items from their 
confiscation until their delivery to the Philippine National Police (PNP) Crime 
L2.boratory in the morning of October 12, 2015. fa the eventual Chemistry 
Repo1i Nos. D-057--15 and D-058-15 dated Oct0ber 12, 2015, Forensic 

" Id. 
10 Id at 7. 
I I Id 
,1 Id 
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Chemist and Police Inspector, Jade Ryan Pelayre Bajade (P/I Bajade) stated 
that the confiscated items were positive for methamphetarnine hydrochloride 
or shabu. 13 

During the trial, the parties stipulated on the presence of Brgy. Capt. 
Maquilan during the conduct of the invent01y of the seized items and his 
testimony was dispensed with. The paities also stipulated that P02 Sapalicio 
delivered the seized items and request for laboratory examination to P03 
Cubillan of the PNP Crime Laborat01y; P03 Cubillan turned over the items to 
P/1 Bajade; and, after examination, P/I Bajade returned them for safekeeping 
to P03 Cubillan; subsequently, P03 Cubillan brought the items to the court 
for identification and marking. Due to the stipulations, the RTC dispensed 
with the testimony of P03 Cubillan. 14 

version of the Defense 

For his part, accused-appellant denied the accusations against him and 
instead naffated the following events: 

Appellant x x x was riding a motorcycle towards the place where he 
would remit the bets when two persons flagged him down and made him 
stop. He halted hecause the person who told him to si:op raised his am1 and 
was holding a fiream1. Appellant recognized them to be police officers 
Sapalicio and Conat. There were no other persons in the vicinity. 

The police officers ordered appellant to alight from the motorcycle 
and put his hands at the back of his head. He was not informed why he was 
being apprehended and they did not answer him responsively when he 
asked why be was being handcuffed. Right after, they :frisked him, .P02 
Conat searched his motorcycle, and P02 Sapalicio se:-u-ched all his pockets. 
The police officers found no shabu in his possession. The police officers did 
not have a warrant of arrest at that time. 

Appellant was then brought in front of the gate of Maryknoll High 
School. Two m0torcycles then aiTived in succession. Police Officer Lim and 
one other person rode in one motorcycle ai1d a certain Bunny, a cousin of 
appellai1t's wife, drove the other motorcycle. After a while, appellant's 
daughter and fa1her ai1ived. And after about fifteen 1.1unutes, the bai·angay 
captain aiTived. 

The ite1ns that were allegedly seized from appellai1t were merely 
placed in front him, ai1d the alleged mentos container that allegedly 
contained two sachets of shabu caine from an tmidentified person whom the 

u Id at 8. 
11 CA rollo, µ. 53. 
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appellant only heard shouting, "here it is, it is a mentos can, sir.'' 15 

The Ruling of the RTC 

In its Judgment16 dated May 26, 2017, the RTC found accused­
appellant guilty as charged. For Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs, it imposed 
against him the penalty of life imprisonment, without eligibility for parole, and 
ordered him to pay a ?500,000.00 fine. Meanwhile, for Illegal Possession of 
Prohibited Drugs, it sentenced accused-appellant to suffer imprisonment of 
twelve (12) years and one (1) day to fou1ieen (14) years and eight (8) months 
and ordered him to pay a fine of P300,000.00. 17 

The RTC ruled that the prosecution established the elements of Illegal 
Sale of Dangerous Drugs, namely, the identity of the buyer (P02 Sapalicio) 
and the seller (accused-appellant), the object (one sachet of shabu weighing 
0.0905 gram), the consideration ('?500.00 marked money) as well as the 
delivery and payment of the subject item. 18 

The RTC added that the subsequent search of accused-appellant led to 
the recove1y from his possession two sachets of shabu with a total weight of 
0.0880 grams. It decreed that accused-appellant fai led to prove that he was 
legally authorized to possess the prohibited drugs. 19 

The RTC fu1iher ruled that the integrity and evidentiary value of the 
seized items were preserved from seizure up to their presentation in court. It 
noted that the items were immediately marked and invento1ied after 
confiscation. The following day, they were brought to the Crime Laborato1y, 
and eventually, were presented in cou1i for identification and marking.20 

The Ruling of the CA 

On appeal, the CA affirmed the RTC Decision. 21 It similarly found that 
the elements for the successful prosecution of Illegal Sale and Illegal 
Possession of Dangerous Drugs were established in the case.22 

15 Id. at 33-34. 
1
' ' Id. at 50-66. 

17 Id at 65. 
18 Id. at 58-62. 
1
" Id. at 60-61 . 

2
" Id. at 62. 

2 1 See Decision dated February 19, 2019 of the Court of Appeals, rollo, p. 18. 
21 Id. at 16. 
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Moreover, the CA ruled that the evidence sufficiently proved the 
unbroken chain of custody of the recovered items from PO2 Sapalicio who 
took possession from the seizure of the items until their tw·nover to the Crime 
Laboratory for examination. It further noted that PO2 Sapalicio immediately 
marked the items after the arrest of accused-appellant. The photographs 
submitted evidenced the immediate marking and showed the images of the 
subject items while they were at the very place of accused-appellant's an-est.23 

The Issue 

Whether accused-appellant is guilty beyond reasonable doubt of Illegal 
Sale and Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs. 

The Court :S Ruling 

The appeal lat.:ks merit. 

Let it be stressed at the outset that the Comt adheres to the rule 
that the factual findings of the trial court, as affirmed on appeal, are 
binding upon the Court, as there is no showing that they were arbitrarily 
issued or taint.ed with any reversible error.24 The Cou1t likewise upholds 
the testimonies of the prosecution witnesses for being credible and 
convincing as against the self-serving and unsubstantiated asse1tions 
made by accused-appellant.25 

Notably, accused-appellant insists that the Information against him 
did not sufficiently charge him for Illegal Sale of Prohibited Drugs 
because the element of consideration was not specified in the 
Information. 

The Court di sagrees. 

Under the Information in Criminal Case No. 1908-15, accused­
appellant was specifically charged with having "willfully, unlawfully and 
consciously sold and delivered to [PO2 Sapalicio], a poseur-buyer, one 
2

' Id at I 5. 
2
• Peoplt! v Santos, 823 ?hi!. 11 62, 1178 (2018), citing People v. IJ011111yan, 742 Phil. 788, 798 

(20 14). 
21 Id at I 177, citing Peopie v. Salvadm; 726 Phi!. 389, 402 (20 14). 
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sachet of shabu \Neighing 0.0905 gram which is a dangerous drug." 
Despite the lack of cited consideration, the accusation still falls under 
Section 5, A1iicle II, RA 9165 and accused-appel lant may be held liable 
for illegally delivery of dangerous drug, which charge has the following 
elements: (a) the accused having passed, personally or otherwise, and by 
any means, the dangerous drug to another person; (b) such delivery is not 
allowed by law; and, (c) the accused knowingly made such delivery.26 

That accused-appellant committed illegal delivery of prohibited 
drugs is shown by the fact that he knowingly delivered to PO2 Sapalicio 
0.0905 gram of shahu; and, he was not shown to be legally authorized to 
pass the subject illegal drug to another individual. Additionally, 
incidental to his !awful arrest, the buy-bust team found in the free and 
conscious possession of accused-appellant 0.0880 gram of shabu without 
any clear authority to do so. Thus, he also committed Illegal Possession 
of Dangerous Drugs in violation of Section 11, Article II of RA 9 165 .27 

Fmihermore, for a drug-related case to prosper, it is primordial 
that the corpus delicti or the subject drug is identified, preserved, and 
presented in court. To comply with this requirement, Section 21, Article 
II of RA 9 165 outlines the chain of custody of the seized illegal drug in 
this manner: 

Section 21. Custody and Disposition of Confiscated, Seized, and/or 
Surrendered Dangerous Drugs xx x.- The PDEA shal l take charge 
and have cus_tody of all dangerous drugs x x x s0 confiscated, seized 
and/or surrend(,red, for proper disposition in the f1.11lowing manner: 

(1) The apprehending team having initial custody and control of 
the dangerous drugs x x x shall, immediately after seizure and 
confiscation, conduct a physical inventory of tbe seized items and 
photograph the same in the presence of the acc11sed or the persons 
from whom such items were confiscated and/or seized, or his/her 
representative or counsel, with an elected pL,blic official and a 
representative uf the National Prosecution Servi<.;e or the media who 
shall be required to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a 
copy thereof; Provided, That the physical inventory and photograph 
shall be conduded at the place where the search ·-.;.;arrant is served; or 
at the nearest police station or at the nearest office of the 
apprehending iJfficer/team, whichever is practicable, in case of 
warrantless seizures: Provided, finally, That noncompliance of these 
requirements under justifiable grounds, as long as the integrity and the 
evidentiary value of the seized items are properly preserved by the 

'" People E J\laongco, et al. , 720 Phil. 488, 502(20 13) 
'
7 See L1(J' v. People, 797 ;)hi!. 20 I (20 16). 
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apprehending officer/team, shall not render void and invalid such 
seizures and custody over said items. 

(2) Within twenty-four (24) hours upon confiscation/seizure of 
dangerous drugs x x x the same shall be submitted to the PDEA 
Forensic Laboratory for a qualitative and quantitative examination; 

(3) A certification of the forensic laboratory examination results, 
which shall be done by the forens ic laboratory examiner, shall be 
issued immediately upon the receipt of the subjec;; item/s[.] 

Essentially, there are "four (4) links that should be established in 
the chain of custody of the confiscated item: first, the seizure and 
marking, if practicable, of the illegal drug recovered from the accused by 
the apprehending officer; second, the turnover of the illegal drug seized 
by the apprehending officer to the investigating officer; third, the 
turnover by the investigating officer of the illegal drug to the forensic 
chemist for laboratory examination; and fourth, the turnover and 
submission of the marked illegal drug seized from the forensic chemist 
to the court."2

~ 

All the above-enumerated links were established here. 

To note, after accused-appellant delivered the sachet suspected to 
be shabu to PO2 Sapalicio, and at the very place of accused-appellant's 
arrest, PO2 Sapalicio immediately marked the subject item as well as the 
two sachets found in possession of accused-appellant when he was 
frisked. 

The invent01y of the items was done in the presence of accused­
appellant and the necessary witnesses - an elective official (Brgy. Capt. 
Maquilan) and a media representative (Enero ). The necessary witnesses 
signed the inventory sheet of the confiscated items. Pictures were also 
taken during the inventory of these items. 

Under RA 10640,29 which became effective in 2014, the marking, 
physical inventory' and photographing of th~ seized items by the 
apprehending team shall be conducted immediately after seizure and 
confiscation, and in the presence of the accust:d or the persons from 

1
" People v. Santos, suprc, :1ote 24 at 1181 , ci ting People v. Holgado, 74 1 Phil. 78, 94-95 (20 14), 

rurther citing People v. Nandi, 639 Phil. 134, 144-1 45 (20 I 0). 
29 Entit led, "An Act to Further Strengthen the anti-Drug Campaign of the Government, Amending for 

the Purpose Section 21 of Republic Act No. 9 165, Otherwise Known as the "Comprehensive 
Dangerous Drugs Act of2002," approved 0 11 Ju ly 15, 20 14 wh ich took effect 011 August 7, 20 14. 
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whom such items were confiscated and/0r seized, or his/her 
representative or counsel. Said law also mandates that the foregoing be 
witnessed by specific persons, namely: (a) an elected public official; and 
(b) a representative of the National Prosecution Service or the media.30 

In addition, there was nothing irregular in the turnover of the 
seized illegal drugs to the Crime Laboratory. Note that it was established 
that within 24 hours from the seizure of the shabu, P02 Sapalicio 
brought them to the Crime Laboratory. P03 Cubillan received the 
specimens at the Crime Laboratory and thereafter, turned them over to 
P/1 Bajade. Upon her examination, P/1 Bajade found the specimens positive 
for shabu. P03 Cubillan kept custody of the items.31 

· 

Subsequently., the counsel of the parties stipulated on the delivery 
of the subject itenp: by P02 Sapalicio as well as the receipt thereof by 
the Crime Laboratory. As such, the testimony of P03 Cubillan, who 
brought them to the court for identification and marking, was dispensed 
with.32 These matters only proved that even the defense had, early on, 
agreed to the full compliance with the chain of custody rule by the buy­
bust team. 

Taken together, the foregoing circumstances proved that the buy­
bust team had ful_l.y observed the required chain of custody of the 
confiscated illegal drugs. Without doubt, the existence of the corpus 
delicti was established and the integrity and evidentiary value of the 
drugs were presen,,1;~d from seizure until their presentation in court.33 

Hence, for having been found guilty of violation of Section 5, 
Article II of RA 9165, the RTC, as affirmed by the CA, properly 
imposed against accused-appellant the penalty of life imprisonment and 
a fine in the amount of P500,000.00.34 

For illegal possession of prohibited drugs, the Courts also sustains 
the penalty imposed against accused-appellant of imprisonment of twelve 
(12) years and one (1) day to fourteen (14) years anc! eight (8) months and the 
fine of P300,000.00, pursuant to Section 11(3) of RA 9165 as follows: 

"' f'eople v. Rui=, G.R. Nc, .. 243635, November 27, 20 19. 
11 Rollo, p. 8. 
1
! CA rul/o, p. 53. 

n See f'eople 11. Ejan, 82'.'. Phil. 757(2017). 
q f'eop/e "· Maongco. el ol., supra note 26 at 5 I 0. 
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SEC. 11. Possession of' Dangerous Drugs. - The penalty of 
life imprisonment to death and a fine ranging from Five hundred 
thousand pesos (PS00,000.00) to Ten million pesos (P l 0,000,000.00) 
shall be imposed upon any person, who, unless authorized by law, 
shall possess any dangerous drug in the fo llow ing quantit ies, 
regardless of the degree of purity thereof: 

xxxx 

(3) Imp risonment of twelve ( 12) years and one ( 1) day to 
twenty (20) years and a fine ranging from Three hundred thousand 
pesos (P300,000.00) to four hundred thousand pesos (P400,000.00), if 
the quantities of dangerous drugs are less than fi ve (5) grams of 
opium, morphine, heroin, cocaine or cocaine hydrochloride, 
marijuana resin or marijuana resin oil, methamphetamine 
hydrochloride or "shahu," or other dangerous drugs x xx. 

WHEREFORE, the Decision dated Febrnary 19, 2019 of the Court 
of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 01701-MIN is AFFIRMED. 

SO ORDERED. 

WE CONCUR: 

HENR 
Associat "Justice 

ESTELA M~~BERNABE 
Senior Associate Justice 

Chairperson 

;AMUEi'r.~N 
Associate Justice Associate Justice 



Decision l 1 G .R. No. 247323 
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Senior Associate Justice 

Chairperson 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of the Constitution and the Division 
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